

SC 469/2025
STATE Vs. MOHD. SHAVAJ alias MOHD. SHAHABAJ alias
SHAHVAJ
FIR NO. 1201/2024
PS Narela Ind. Area

13.03.2026

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused produced from JC.

Mr. Farman, ld. Counsel for accused.

Arguments on the point of charge heard.

ORDER ON CHARGE

Ld. Counsel has argued that accused has been falsely implicated and he has nothing to do with the alleged offence.

On the other hand, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has argued that on 18.11.2024, prior to 8.46 p.m. at H.No. 133, Sector B4, Pocket 1, Narela, Delhi, accused abetted Ms. Teena to commit suicide and disappeared the evidence by throwing/ damaging his mobile phone containing chats between accused and deceased and nude photographs of the deceased.

Record perused.

After having gone through the FIR, statements of the witnesses recorded u/s 161 Cr.P.C. and other material and documents available on the record, a prima facie case U/s 108/238(2) BNS is made out against accused.

Accordingly, charge for the offence U/s 108/238(2) BNS has been framed against accused to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Be listed for PE on **25.04.2026**.

PWs mentioned at serial no. 1 & 2 alongwith IO and MHC (M) be summoned for the NDOH.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
13.03.2026